# IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

IN RE: PETITION FOR RISK PROTECTION ORDER  AGAINST {Name of Respondent}	VSO Case Number 22-2990
AFFIDAVIT	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF VOLUSIA	
I, \( \{ \text{full legal name} \} \) Deputy Sheriff Eban Prado , in n title \\ \text{Deputy Sheriff} \] with the \( \{ \text{name of law enforceme} \} \) Volusia Sheriff's Office , swear and affirm that the following facts a	ent officer/agency}
of causing personal injury to himself/herself or others by having a fire ammunition in his/her custody or control or by purchasing, possessing firearm or any ammunition. The following specific statements, actions to a reasonable fear of significant dangerous acts by the respondent:	or receiving a , or facts give rise
following:	who advised the
Additional pages are attached.  2. {Name of Witness} provided the information based on his/her personal knowledge:	e following
and her are no longer dating, and were arguing another over infidelity. Stated was going to her residuent with his gun. advised she was in fear for her life and left her renight.	dence to shoot her
See victim statements for additional information.	

Additional pages are attached.

AGAINST {Name of Respondent} \_\_\_\_\_

FROM SECTION1
PAGE 2 OF 5
stated she and stated she and stated she and stated she and stated she found him communicating with his ex girlfriend. Stated together nor do they have any children in common. Stated advised during the argument, stated together nor do they have any children in common. Stated advised during the argument, stated together nor do they have any children in common. Stated advised during the argument, stated to the safety, took her kids and fled her residence. Stated approximately an hour later to find stated at her house in the carport after where he then kicked her car. Stated she has been threatened multiple times in the past by stated once with a weapon but this being the first time she has believed him. Stated that it was in his waistband because he was reaching for something while she pulled out of the driveway. Stated a sworn written statement indicating she wished to pursue criminal charges.
Furthermore, Deputy Arthur observed the text messages between and was speaking to ex-girlfriend when overheard voice on speaker phone. became upset and sent a text message to stating he was coming to her residence. The ex-girlfriend, unknown information, told had left her residence with his firearm.
asked via text, if he was coming to her residence to shoot her and he said "Yup". later mentioned he was going to show her death as well. The depiction of the incident was not exact as cellular device's battery died and the messages were unable to be photographed nor viewed for exact verbiage.
Deputies on scene staged a perimeter around house in attempt to make contact with however, agreed to leave for the night in order to prevent law enforcement from having a potential deadly encounter with
Due to knowingly and intentionally sending text messages indicating threats to kill or harm her, Deputy Arthur determined probable cause to charge for written threats to kill or injure and completed a 707 pass on affidavit for him. Deputy Arthur later place the affidavit for in the D4 pass on binder.
was provided with a Marsy's Law Form and a victim's rights pamphlet.

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

FROM SECTION 1
PAGE 3 OF 5
was provided with a Marsy's Law Form and a victim's rights pamphlet.
Deputy Arthur later faxed this report to DCF and sent to Carla Quann.
Day shift units were made aware of the incident and advised to attempt to contact so photographs could be taken of the text messages for evidence purposes.
VSO Case #22-2999 - On Monday, 02/14/2022, at approximately 0640 hours, Deputy Prado made contact with who provided Deputy Prado with the screenshot photographs of the text messages which stated the following:
BetI'm on my way.  For ? To shoot me ?  Yup  Okay Police will be here
That's fine  Lmao Shoot people cuz ur mad Don't come to my house or near me  Naw u want to died I can show u death bro  Cool Have a great night I called the police Leave my house Cops coming  Lock and load for the shoot out (devil emoji) U started it so am finish it A day
to remember bam death b4 vday (laughing and skull emoji)
The digital photographs were later uploaded into the Digital Crime Scene Database.
Deputies eventually made contact with at the victim's residence with a loaded pistol at,
Deltona, who was later charged with armed burglary and resisting a law enforcement officer without violence (see VSO case #22-2999) for additional information)
During a search of the search
It should be noted advised she did not want to pursue criminal charges on criminal mischief, after he kicked the door to her vehicle and left a dent in the driver door.

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

FROM SECTION1
PAGE4 OF5
was transported to the Volusia County Branch Jail.
A criminal history check revealed no felony convictions.
On Monday, 02/14/2022, at approximately 0640 hours, deputies responded to Deltona, in reference to provide an escort for (V1). On 02/13/2022, at approximately 2340 hours, deputies responded to the aforementioned address and attempted to make contact with (D1), who made written threats to kill with a firearm (see VSO case 22-2990 for additional information).
Prior to arriving on scene, Deputy Prado made contact with at the Walgreens located at 1700 N. Normandy Blvd, who stated the following:
advised she needed to collect her belongings to go to work, but was unsure if was as the residence, or if he had gained entry to inside of the residence. Stated she did not feel safe going inside of her residence alone, as she knew possessed a black handgun. According to has never resided at her residence during their eight month relationship, and she never gave permission for to enter her residence. provided deputies with a key to her residence, and requested deputies clear the house, prior to her arriving on scene.
Upon arrival to to enter the residence. After the door was opened, Deputy Prado made several announcements, identifying himself and other deputies as the Sheriff's Office. VSO Drone Operator, Deputy Hachenberger advised after the announcements were made, he observed exit the residence through the back bedroom window, and run into the backyard. was observed wearing a red shirt, black pants, and wearing a black backpack.
After jumped over a fence and entered the backyard of a neighbor's residence, he was challenged by several deputies to place his hands in the air, and get on the ground. The refused to comply with the verbal commands of deputies, and continued to run North, through the backyards of several residences. As approached Belvedere Dr, he was challenged by Deputy Cunningham, and complied with the verbal commands issued from Deputy Cunningham. Was subsequently arrested for Written Threats to Kill/Do Bodily Harm

AGAINST {Name of Respondent}

FROM SECTION 1 PAGE 5 OF 5
(VSO Case #22-2990)
A search incident to arrest led deputies to discover a holstered black Taurus pistol (S#ACB579953) inside of the black backpack being carried by there was round inside the chamber of the firearm, with ten rounds in the magazine.
charged with resisting an officer without violence, after he willfully refused to comply with the verbal commands given by deputies, as he fled from law enforcement. advised she had never given consent for to enter her home while she was away, and completed a sworn written statement advising she wants to pursue criminal charges on burglary.
was advised of his Miranda Rights by Deputy Cunninghmam, to which he advised he understood his rights and and agreed to speak to deputies. While speaking with Deputy Prado, stated after seeing several deputies outside of the residence, he got scared so he ran from deputies. Stated he gained entry to the residence by using a key he had to the residence. Upon being questioned about the written threats to kill (VSO case #22-2990), advised he makes statements like that when he gets mad at It should be noted told Deputy Prado stole a key from her residence near the beginning of their relationship. Based upon deputies observing exiting the residence, as he wore the backpack in which the pistol was stored, coupled with sworn statements advising she never gave permission for to enter the residence, Deputy Prado determined there was probable cause to charge with armed burglary.
The firearm, along with the holster, and eleven rounds, were later submitted into the District 4 Evidence Locker as evidence.
Digital Photographs were later uploaded into the Digital Crime Scene Database. was transported to the Volusia County Branch Jail under VSO case #22-2990
A Risk Protection Order was completed. Deputy Prado seized concealed weapons permit, pending the results of the Risk Protection Order. Case Status: Arrest/Adult

VSO Case Number 22-2990

respondent un	wn protection	orders are attache	d	
4. The quantities	s, types, and lo	cations of all firea	ırms and am	munition the petitioner ession, custody or control are
Quantity	<u>1</u> Туре	Taurus G3C	_ Location	VSO Evidence
Quantity	11 Type	9mm rounds	Location	VSO Evidence
Quantity	Туре		_ Location	
Quantity	Туре		_ Location	
Quantity	Туре	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ Location	
Quantity	Туре		_ Location	
	ND FACTS IN CORRECT TO	THIS AFFIDA	VIT AND IT F MY KNO	ERJURY THAT THE NANY ATTACHMENTS WLEDGE.
TATEMENTS AND CONTROL OF A PROPERTY OF A PRO	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  222 S  and subscribed	THIS AFFIDAY THE BEST OF Signature of Affiant before me by mean	VIT AND IT  F MY KNOV  nt:   nt:   phy	NANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization of the state of th
TATEMENTS AND CONTROL OF A PROPERTY OF A PRO	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  222 S  and subscribed	THIS AFFIDAY THE BEST OF Signature of Affiant before me by mean	VIT AND IT  F MY KNOV  nt:   nt:   phy	NANY ATTACHMENTS WLEDGE.
TATEMENTS AND CONTROL OF A PROPERTY OF A PRO	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  1022 S  1) and subscribed  February	THIS AFFIDAY THE BEST OF Signature of Affiant before me by mean	or it: AND IT  or it:	NANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization of the state of th
TATEMENTS AND Coated:02/14/20 Sworn to (or affirmed his14 day of	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  222 S  and subscribed  February  OVER 15	THIS AFFIDAY O THE BEST OF Signature of Affiant before me by mean , 2022,	or it: AND IT  or it:	NANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization of the state of th
TATEMENTS AND CONTROL OF TRUE AND CONTROL OF T	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  222 S  and subscribed  February  Witness	THIS AFFIDAY O THE BEST OF Signature of Affiant before me by mean , 2022,  OR	or it: AND IT  or it:	NANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization of the state of th
TATEMENTS AND Coated:02/14/20 Sworn to (or affirmed his14 day of	ND FACTS INCORRECT TO  222 S  and subscribed  February  Witness	THIS AFFIDAY OTHE BEST OF Dignature of Affiant before me by mean , 2022 ,  OR  OR	or it: AND IT  or it:	NANY ATTACHMENTS  WLEDGE.  Sical presence or online notarization of the state of th

## **VOLUSIA SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

lerk of Court's Number	 _

# RISK PROTECTION ORDER / BAKER ACT FIREARMS AND AMMUNITION RECEIPT

EVNT	Report Date 02/14/202	022 0719 0					ig. Reported 2/14/2022	Date	Nature of Call (for Incident) BURGR		Agency Report N 22-2990	raye <u>i</u>	1. Original 2. Supplement						
CODE	Status Code: 1. Evidence 6. Recovered		covered (C		13. Di	isposal aker Act	22. R	PO (Voluntary S	Category Co ntary Surrender) J. Special D			de:			<u></u>				
PROPERTY	Leave Blank		Item 1	<del></del> _	atus	Category Y	Quantity 1	Description CCW#V	n VX3154338				ns (Guns and Ammunition)			<u> </u>			
PROP	If Make Gun			Model			Caliber		.Type / Cat	Action		Finish		Seriel Number					
RTY	Leave Blank	item	# St	atus	Category	Quantity	Description	<u> </u>											
PROPERTY	If Make Model				Callbar	<u> </u>	Type / Cat Ac		Action		Finish		Serial Number						
-	Gun Leave Blank:		Item # Status Categor			Category	Quantity	Description				Lities			Serial Mulliper				
PROPERTY.	16 Make						<u> </u>	Description											
PR	Gun	If Make Model				Callber		Type / Cat Action		n	Finish			Serial Number					
ERTY	Leave Blank:		Item	# Str	atus	Category	Quantity	Description	1						•				
PROPERTY	If Make Gun			Model			Caliber	<u> </u>	Type / Cat	Actio	n -	Finish		Serie	al Nu	mber			
RTY	Leave Blank:		ftem	# Sta	atus	Category	Quantity	Description		!						···			
PROPERTY	If Make Gun	-	<u> </u>	Model			Caliber	<u> </u>	Type / Cat	Acilo	п	Finish		Seria	ai Nui	nber	<del></del>		
_	Leave Blank:		ltem	# Sta	atus	Category	Quantity	Description	1	<u> </u>				!		·			
PROPERTY	If Make Gun		<u> </u>	Model			Caliber	<u> </u>	Type / Cat	Action	n	Finish	_	Seria	al Nu	mber			
$\vdash$	Leave Blank:		ltem	# Sta	atus	Category	Quantity	Description			<del> </del>								
PROPERTY	If Make	<del></del>	<u> </u>	Model		·	. Caliber	<u>                                      </u>	Type / Cet	Action	า	Finish		Seria	al Nur	nber			
$\vdash$	Leave Blank:		Item	# Sta	atus	Category	Quantity	Description			<del></del> -					·			
PROPERTY	If Make	<u> </u>		Model		T	Caliber	Caliber Type / Cat Action Finish						Serie	Serial Number				
-	Gun Leave Blank:		ltem :	# Sta	itus	Category	Quantity	Description		<u> </u>	······						<del></del> _		
PROPERTY.	If Make		<u> </u>	Model		···	Caliber		Type / Cat Action			Finish			Serial Number				
8	Gun								<u> </u>		·	, unai		den	ii ivui				
A	INITIALS IRRESTEC	Purs Surre	uant to endere	o 79 <b>0.4</b> ed by Re	01(7)( espon	(c), Flori dent or s	da Statute selzed by	s, the fire a Deputy	earm(s) and/or amm of the Volusia Sher	unition ar	nd/or lice on 02/	nse to carry a o	oncealed	1 weapon	wer	<b>_</b>			
ļ		l am	the ov	vner of	the fir	earm(s)	, ammunii	tion, or lic	ense to carry a con	cealed we	apon or	firearm and I he	ereby kno	owingly an	nd vo	- oluntarily co	nsent		
_	Respondent	10 (1)	e surre	ender o	r the II	tems list	ea in this	report to	the Volusia Sheriff's	Office.									
		· latti	trie ov	vnero:  }	tne iir Name	earm(s)	and/or ar	nmunition	listed in this report	. I hereby	request	the firearms ar	id/or ami	munition b	e tu	rned over to	<b>)</b> :		
		_			Addre	′ –			, Orlando FL 328	10							_		
<u> </u>	Respondent	I De	nutr o			hone Nu	<u> </u>	olivaio Oha	wiffs Off I								<u> </u>		
I, Deputy or Evidence Employee of the Volusia Sheriff's Office, acknowledge receipt of the above listed items which were either surrendered or seized on 02/14/2022 . at Deltona FL 32725																			
SIGNATURES ARRESTED 02/14/2022 Ggarlows																			
	Item #	Date:	Tim		Respon	dent sed by (Pri	mindly.		Date					Deputy					
сиѕтору	1 Leave Blank	02/14/22	071			on for Char			Released by (Signature):	_		ed by (Printed): rado, Eban		Received b	y (Sig	nature):			
_	Item #	Dates	Time		RPO														
CUSTODY	1 Leave Blank	Date: 02/14/22	180		D/S F	sed by (Pri Prado, Eb	an		Released by (Signature):		Received by (Printed): Received by (Signature) D4 Evidence Locker				nature);				
ਹੋ		ai		· .	RPO	on for Char													
ADMIN.	Officer Repo D/S Prado,	Eban				Offi	Officer Reporting - Signature			ID Number Unit 9133 1D44			1	Oate 02/14/22					
AC.	Officer Revie	wing - Printe	d (if App	olicable)		Offi	cer Reviewin	g - Signature	(if Applicable)	<del></del> -	_	ID Number Unit Date							
PS	-0100							_				<u> </u>	l		_				